

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

WEDGEWOOD GARDENS
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,
IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND
ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBERS,

PLAINTIFF

VS.

WEDGEWOOD GARDENS
DEVELOPERS,
INC., ZYGMUNT WILF AND
LEONARD A. WILF,

DEFENDANTS

APPEAL NO. A-000699-23

ON APPEAL FROM:
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
ESSEX COUNTY
LAW DIVISION, CIVIL PART
DOCKET NO.: ESX-L-2132-22

SAT BELOW:

HON. ROBERT H. GARDNER, J.S.C.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT,
WEDGEWOOD GARDENS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.

Heinkel Law LLC
Daniel W. Heinkel, Esq.
ID#116372015
3 Kirkpatrick Ln.
West Caldwell, NJ 07006
Ph: (973) 784-2088
Email: daniel@heinkellaw.com

On the Brief:

/s/ Daniel W. Heinkel
Daniel W. Heinkel, Esq.

Dated: February 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents. i

Table of Judgments, Orders and Rulings. iii

Table of Authorities. iv

Statement of Items Submitted to Trial Court in Support of Plaintiff’s
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Defendants’ Cross-
Motion for Summary Judgment. v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY. 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT. 7

I. The Trial Court’s Dismissal of Count One Should be Reversed
because it Incorrectly Concluded the Master Deed Authorized
the Developer to Sell a Common Element to the Condominium
Association (T1¹, p. 17, lns. 7-15). 7

Legal Standard. 8

 Applicable Law. 9

 A. The Trial Court Incorrectly Concluded that Section 8(e)
Authorized the Sale of Unit 74, Which is a Common
Element (T1, p. 17, lns. 10-15). 10

II. The Trial Court’s Dismissal of Count Two Should Be Reversed
Because the Court Failed to Adequately Explain its Basis for
Dismissal (T1, p. 17, lns. 7-16). 13

III. The Dismissal of Count Three Should Be Reversed Because the
Trial Court Incorrectly Concluded Section 8(e) of the Master
Deed Authorized the Sale of Unit 74 (T1, p. 18, lns. 15-23). 14

¹ T1 refers to Transcript of Motion Hearing held on September 20, 2023.

IV. The Court’s Dismissal of Count Four Should be Reversed Because Liability Can Be Imposed Upon the Individual Defendants Without Having to Pierce the Corporate Veil (T1, p. 17, Ins. 16-20).	15
Applicable Law.	16
A. The Plaintiff Can Impose Liability Directly Upon the Individual Defendants for Their CFA Violations Without Having to Pierce the Corporate Veil (T1, p. 17, Ins. 16-20).	17
V. The Dismissal of Count Five Should Be Reversed Because the Trial Court Incorrectly Determined the Defendants’ Actions Were Authorized by Section 8(e) of the Master Deed (T1, p. 17, Ins. 20-23).	17
VI. The Dismissal of Count Six Should Be Reversed Because the Court’s Finding That the Plaintiff Slept on its Rights for 35 Years is Contrary to the Record (T1, p. 18, Ins. 1-14).	18
CONCLUSION.	19

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS APPEALED

Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment
(dated September 22, 2023) Pa273

Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment (dated
September 22, 2023) Pa276

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Statutes:

<u>N.J.S.A. 46:8B-3</u>	9
<u>N.J.S.A. 46:8B-3d</u>	10
<u>N.J.S.A. 46:8B-3h</u>	9
<u>N.J.S.A. 46:8B-3m</u>	9
<u>N.J.S.A. 46:8B-6</u>	9, 11, 14
<u>N.J.S.A. 46:8B-12</u>	10
<u>N.J.S.A. 46:8B-12.1d(9)</u>	10
<u>N.J.S.A. 46:8B-15(c)</u>	10, 18

State Case Law

New Jersey Supreme Court Opinions:

<u>Allen v. V&A Bros., Inc.</u> , 208 <u>N.J.</u> 114, 131 (2011).	12, 17
<u>Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors</u> , 148 <u>N.J.</u> 582, 608-10 (1997).	12
<u>Jennings v. Pinto</u> , 5 <u>N.J.</u> 562, 569-570 (1950).	8
<u>Kiefer v. Best Buy</u> , 205 <u>N.J.</u> 213, 222-223 (2011).	8
<u>Manalapan Realty, L.P., v. Twp. Comm.</u> , 140 <u>N.J.</u> 366, 378 (1995).	8

**RULE 2:6-1 STATEMENT OF ITEMS SUBMITTED TO
TRIAL COURT IN CONNECTION WITH
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

<u>Items Submitted by Plaintiff (Movant):</u>	<u>Page</u>
Plaintiff’s Notice of Motion for Partial Summary Judgment dated August 25, 2023.	Pa33
Plaintiff’s Proposed Form of Order.	Pa35
Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts.	Pa37
08/25/2023 Certification of Daniel W. Heinkel, Esq (“8/25/23 Heinkel Cert.”).	Pa45
Exhibit A to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint)	Pa1
Exhibit B to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (Defendants’ Answer to Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint).	Pa20
Exhibit C to 7/10/20 Heinkel Cert. (Leases between Plaintiff and Co-Defendant, Wedgewood Gardens Developers).	Pa54
Exhibit D to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (Unit 74 Tenant Account History from December 1998 through September 2008).	Pa71
Exhibit E to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (Unit 74 Tenant Account History from October 2007 through April 2016).	Pa90
Exhibit F to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (Deed to Unit 74 dated April 7, 2016).	Pa96
Exhibit G to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (Affidavit of Title Executed by Wedgewood Gardens Developers).	Pa99
Exhibit H to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (Promissory Note and Mortgage Given to Manasquan Savings Bank by Plaintiff in Connection with Loan for Unit 74).	Pa101

<u>Items Submitted by Plaintiff, contd.:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Exhibit I to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (Settlement Statement from April 7, 2016 closing of Unit 74).	Pa109
Exhibit J to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (2016 Annual Mortgage Statement from Manasquan Savings Bank). . .	Pa113
Exhibit K to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (2017 Annual Mortgage Statement from Manasquan Savings Bank). . .	Pa116
Exhibit L to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (2018 Annual Mortgage Statement from Manasquan Savings Bank). . .	Pa119
Exhibit M to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (2019 Annual Mortgage Statement from Manasquan Savings Bank). . .	Pa122
Exhibit N to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (2020 Annual Mortgage Statement from Manasquan Savings Bank). . .	Pa126
Exhibit O to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (2021 Annual Mortgage Statement from Manasquan Savings Bank). . .	Pa129
Exhibit P to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (2022 Annual Mortgage Statement from Manasquan Savings Bank). . .	Pa133
Exhibit Q to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (2023 Annual Mortgage Statement from Manasquan Savings Bank). . .	Pa136
Exhibit R to 8/25/23 Heinkel Cert. (Master Deed for Wedgewood Gardens Condominium Association, Inc.). .	Pa139

<u>Items Submitted by Defendants in Support of Opposition and Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Defendants’ Notice of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment dated September 12, 2023.	Pa178
Defendants’ Proposed Form of Order.	Pa180
Defendants’ Response to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts.	Pa181
Defendants’ Counter Statement of Material Facts.	Pa187

**Items Submitted by Defendants in Support of
Opposition and Cross-Motion, contd.:**

	<u>Page</u>
Affidavit of Irene Bartosh dated September 12, 2023 (“9/12/23 Bartosh Aff.”)	Pa196
Exhibit A to 9/12/23 Bartosh Aff. (Master Deed for Wedgewood Gardens).	Pa139
Exhibit B to 9/12/23 Bartosh Aff. (Deed to Unit 74 dated April 7, 2016)	Pa96
Exhibit C to 9/12/23 Bartosh Aff. (Unit 74 Leases).	Pa54
Exhibit D to 9/12/23 Bartosh Aff. (Notice of Lease Termination dated November 6, 2015).	Pa197
Exhibit E to 9/12/23 Bartosh Aff. (November 24, 2015 e-mail from Plaintiff’s Counsel to Attorney for Wedgewood Gardens Developers).	Pa198
Exhibit F to 9/12/23 Bartosh Aff. (December 23, 2015 e-mail from Plaintiff’s Counsel to Attorney for Wedgewood Gardens Developers).	Pa201
Exhibit G to 9/12/23 Bartosh Aff. (Unit 74 Contract of Sale dated February 1, 2016).	Pa202
Exhibit H to 9/12/23 Bartosh Aff. Deed to Unit 74 dated April 7; 2016; Checks Remitted by Title Agency in Connection with April 2016 sale of Unit 74).	Pa206
Certification of Mark Rothberg, Esq. dated September 12, 2023 (“9/12/23 Rothberg Cert.”)	Pa228
Exhibit A to 9/12/23 Rothberg Cert. (Master Deed for Wedgewood Gardens)	Pa139
Exhibit B to 9/12/23 Rothberg Cert. (Deed to Unit 74 dated April 7, 2016)	Pa96
Exhibit C to 9/12/23 Rothberg Cert. (Unit 74 Leases).	Pa54
Exhibit D to 9/12/23 Rothberg Cert. (Notice of Lease Termination dated November 6, 2015 and email from Plaintiff’s counsel)	Pa197

<u>Items Submitted by Defendants in Support of Opposition and Cross-Motion, <i>contd.</i>:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Exhibit E to 9/12/23 Rothberg Cert. (November 24, 2015 e-mail from Plaintiff’s Counsel to Attorney for Wedgewood Gardens Developers)	Pa198
Exhibit F to 9/12/23 Rothberg Cert. (December 23, 2015 e-mail from Plaintiff’s Counsel to Attorney for Wedgewood Gardens Developers)	Pa201
Exhibit G to 9/12/23 Bartosh Aff. (Unit 74 Contract of Sale dated February 1, 2016)	Pa202
Exhibit H to 9/12/23 Rothberg Cert. (Deed to Unit 74 dated April 7; 2016; Checks Remitted by Title Agency in Connection with April 2016 sale of Unit 74).	Pa206
Exhibit I to 9/12/23 Rothberg Cert. (“Transcript from March 29, 2023 Deposition of Robert DiGiovanni, former President of the Wedgewood Gardens Condominium Association)	Pa231
Exhibit J to 9/12/23 Rothberg Cert. (“Defendants’ Answers to Plaintiff’s Discovery Demands”).	Pa256

<u>Items Submitted by Plaintiff in Support of Reply and Opposition to Defendants’ Cross-Motion:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Counter Statement of Material Facts	Pa269
